

Control Number: 43360



Item Number: 20

Addendum StartPage: 0

PUC DOCKET NO. 43360

| APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF PLEASANTON FOR CERTIFICATES | § § | PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION |
|--|--------|---------------------------|
| OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY | 8 | FILING CLERK |
| IN ATASCOSA COUNTY (37978-C & 37991-C) | § § | OF TEXAS |

COMMISSION STAFF'S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO REVIEW INFORMATION

COMES NOW the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest, and files this Request for Extension of Time to Review Information, and would show the following:

I. BACKGROUND

On July 9, 2014, the City of Pleasanton (City) filed with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) an application for water and sewer Certificates of Convenience and Necessity in Atascosa County. Order No. 5, issued on January 12, 2015, found the application administratively deficient and required that the City file additional information to address the deficiency by February 12, 2015 and that Staff file its supplemental recommendation by March 12, 2015. Order No. 6 extended the deadline for Staff's review to April 1, 2015.

II. REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO REVIEW INFORMATION

Pursuant to P.U.C. PROC. R. 22.4(b), Staff may request the time for filing any documents be extended for good cause. The previous subject matter expert assigned to this application is no longer employed at the Commission and Staff requests additional time for the new Staff expert assigned to review the application and additional information. Staff requests an extension of time until April 22, 2015 to review the additional information for administrative completeness.



Dated: March 30, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director-Legal Division

Karen S. Hubbard Managing Attorney – Legal Division

Jason Haas

Attorney-Legal Division State Bar No. 24032386 (512) 936-7295 (telephone) (512) 936-7268 (facsimile)

Public Utility Commission of Texas

1701 N. Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on March 30, 2015, in accordance with P.U.C. Procedural Rule 22.74.

Jason Haas